TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM433985

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Canplas Industries Ltd.		06/12/2017	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Trovac Industries Ltd.	
Street Address:	3, rue Marcel-Ayotte	
City:	Blainville, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	J7C 5L7	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2954834	HAYDEN SUPERVAC CENTRAL VACUUM SYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	4157305	H HAYDEN	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9732010660

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-486-4114

Email: cmonaghan@bf-iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Ludomir A. Budzyn

Address Line 1: 120 Eagle Rock Avenue, Suite 328 Address Line 2: BudzynFortunato IP Law, LLC

Address Line 4: East Hanover, NEW JERSEY 07936

AME OF SUBMITTER: Ludomir A. Budzyn	
SIGNATURE:	/Ludomir A. Budzyn/
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=3004-8 EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE#page1.tif source=3004-8 EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE#page2.tif source=3004-8 EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006099 FRAME: 0387

Execution Copy

TRADEMARK

WORLDWIDE

ASSIGNMENT AND LICENCE

WHEREAS Canplas Industries Ltd. (the "Assignor"), a corporation existing under the laws of Ontario, whose principal office or place of business is at 500 Veterans Drive, Box 1800. Barrie, Ontario, Canada L4M 4V3, owns all right, title and interest in and to the Canadian trademark registrations listed in Schedule "A" (the "Assigned Marks");

AND WHEREAS **Trovac Industries Ltd.** (the "Assignee"), a company incorporated under the laws of Québec, whose principal office or place of business is at 3, rue Marcel-Ayotte, Blainville, Québec, J7C 5L7, Canada, has acquired the whole right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, together with the goodwill of the business carried on anywhere in the world, in association with the goods and services with which the Assigned Marks have been used anywhere in the world, and for which the Assigned Marks have been applied and/or registered anywhere in the world;

AND WHEREAS the Assignor represents and warrants that it has full rights to convey the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Marks to the Assignee;

AND WHEREAS the Assignor and Assignee confirm that they have entered into an exclusive licence agreement in relation to the Assigned Marks, effective as of the date of this assignment, under which the Assignee grants a worldwide exclusive license to the Assignor for the Assigned Marks (whether registered or unregistered), in connection with fittings, valves and pipes, said exclusive license being to the exclusion of all others, including the Assignee;

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is not responsible for any infringement by a third party of the Trademarks used by the Assignor in connection with fittings, valves and Pipes. In the event of any such infringement, the Assignor may choose to bring the infringement by a third party to an end or to claim damages, at its sole discretion, but shall assume all costs relating thereto if he chooses to do so.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006099 FRAME: 0388 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, by these presents confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred, the whole right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, together with the goodwill of the business carried on anywhere in the world in association with the goods and services with which the said Assigned Marks have been used anywhere in the world, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully as the same would have been enjoyed by the Assigner had this assignment and sale not been made, and that the Assignee has granted the Assignor a worldwide exclusive license for the Assigned Marks (whether registered or unregistered), in connection with fittings, valves and pipe, said exclusive license being to the exclusion of all others, including the Assignee.

The Assignor hereby appoints and authorizes the firm of Plasetzki Nenniger Kvas LLP to act as its attorney with limited power to make whatever changes or corrections are necessary to this document in order for the same to be registrable in any Trademarks Office in the World.

SIGNED this 12 had of 12 had 2017 at Barrie, Ontario. CANPLAS INDUSTRIES LTD. (ASSIGNOR) WITNESS Signature: Signature: Print Name: Name: Title: Recident SIGNED this 9th day of June 2017 at Blankenle TROVAC INDUSTRIES LTD. (ASSIGNEE WITNESS Signature: Signat Print Name: Name:

Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 006099 FRAME: 0389

Schedule "A"

Assigned Marks

Canada	TMA478,643
Canada	TMA701,890
Canada .	TMA617,591
Canada	TMA684,370
U.S.	2,954,834
Ü.S.	4,157,305
China	4850079
	Canada U.S.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006099 FRAME: 0390

RECORDED: 07/06/2017